
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Blanchard (Vice-Chair), Kirk, 

Moore, Scott, Simpson-Laing, Taylor and R Watson 
 

Date: Monday, 28 January 2008 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members will be invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 
November 2007. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 25 
January 2008 at 5 pm. 
 
 



 

4. Update on Work of Health Scrutiny Committee  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

This report introduces an update from Cllr Tina Funnell, Chair of 
the Health Scrutiny Committee, on the activities and work of the 
Committee to date. 
 

5. Budget Consultation  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

In accordance with its constitutional role, this report seeks Scrutiny 
Management Committee’s advice on the support budget to assist 
Scrutiny in conducting their reviews. 
 

6. Traffic Congestion Ad-hoc Scrutiny Review - Interim Report  
(Pages 15 - 44) 
 

This report sets out progress to date with the Traffic Congestion 
Ad-hoc Scrutiny Review and seeks approval to extend the 
timeframe and increase the budget for the review. 
 

7. Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551078  

• E-mail – simon.copley@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information abo
[...]
or a sign 
language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact the Democracy Officer 
whose name and contact details are given on the order of business for the 
meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in another 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 26 NOVEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BLANCHARD (VICE-CHAIR, IN 
THE CHAIR), HUDSON (AS SUBSTITUTE FOR 
GALVIN), KIRK, MOORE, SCOTT (UNTIL 6.45PM), 
SIMPSON-LAING, TAYLOR AND R WATSON 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR GALVIN 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR B WATSON (UNTIL 6.50PM) 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

No interests were declared. 

29. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Management 
Committee held on 22 October 2007 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record, with an amendment to 
paragraph 3 of minute 26 (Drainage in York – Feasibility 
Study) to replace the word “revised” with “resubmitted”. 

30. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

31. UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF 

PREVIOUS SCRUTINY REVIEWS  

This report provides Members with an update on the implementation of 
recommendations made as a result of the following scrutiny reviews 
completed since 2004: 
  

•       Takeaways; Powers of Enforcement – completed October 2005; 

•       Reducing Carbon Emissions – completed September 2006; 

•       Recycling & Re-use – completed September 2006. 

The Assistant Director (Planning & Sustainable Development) attended the 
meeting to answer questions relating to the “Takeaways; Powers of 
Enforcement” topic and also recommendations from the “Reducing Carbon 
Emissions” topics which fell within his area of responsibility. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



In relation to the “Takeaways; Powers of Enforcement” topic, it was 
reported that the update from the Environmental Protection Unit on 
recommendation 1 was still awaited and that this would be circulated to 
Members by email.  In relation to recommendation 2, information was 
requested from Neighbourhood Services on the possibility of using street 
operatives to feed back information on hours of opening. 

In relation to the “Reducing Carbon Emissions” topic, Members highlighted 
the need for follow up training and briefing notes to be provided for them to 
cover updates to BREEAM (Building Research Establishment 
Environmental Assessment Method). 

With regards to the “Recycling and Re-use” topic, Members highlighted the 
need to continue monitoring recommendation 2 and, in relation to 
recommendation 3, requested an explanation as to why a re-use credits 
system was considered too complicated to implement.  For 
recommendation 4, Members expressed the view that the payment of re-
use credits for the Bike Rescue Project should be reconsidered and also 
requested information on how the Bicycle Recovery Project was being 
monitored.  With regards to recommendation 5, Members requested further 
details of the ongoing work referred to in the update. 

RESOLVED: (i) That the recommendations on “Takeaways; Powers of 
Enforcement” be signed off, subject to the additional 
information requested being provided1; 

 (ii) That the recommendations on “Reducing Carbon 
Emissions” be signed off;

(iii) That recommendation 1 on “Recycling and Re-use” be 
signed off and the Assistant Director (Environmental 
Services) be invited to a future meeting to provide a 
further update on the remaining recommendations2. 

REASON: To raise awareness of those recommendations which have 
still to be implemented. 

[Councillor Moore requested that his vote against recommendation (i) be 
recorded.] 

Action Required  
1 Provision of additional information by email;  
2 Attend future meeting to provide further update.   

JB  
KS  

P BLANCHARD, in the Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.25 pm and finished at 7.05 pm]. 

Page 4



 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 28 January 2008 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Update on Work of Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Summary  
 

1. This report introduces an update report from Cllr Tina Funnell 
as Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee, on the ac
[...]
s are asked to receive the report on the progress of the 

Health Scrutiny Committee and decide on the frequency of 
future updates. 
 
Reason: to inform Scrutiny Management Committee of the work 
and progress of other Scrutiny Committees. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Contact details: 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Colin Langley 
Acting Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Barbara Boyce 
Scrutiny Officer 
01904 551714 
barbara.boyce@york.gov.uk  
 

 
Report Approved � Date 18-01-08 

 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 

 

All √ Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes 
 

Annex A - Update from Cllr Christina Funnell 
 

Background Papers 
None 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



April 2008 will see the creation of LINks for each local authority with  

Social Services responsibility.  At the moment City of Council and North  

Yorkshire County Council are collaborating on a joint tendering arrangement  

to identify a host organisation for the two authorities:  the host may serve  

both authorities or either one and expressions of interest have been  

received from a range of organisations.  The Health Scrutiny  

Committee and officers from the Council are hosting an event for people and  

organisations in York who are interested in LINks on 31
st
 January.  LINks  

have a much wider remit than the Patient and Public Involvement Forums which had  

been appointed for each NHS Trust, PCT and Ambulance Trust where they were  

only concerned with health issues. LINks will also be concerned with social  

services and in the current environment where health and wellbeing cuts  

across all aspects of the work of local authorities a well informed LINks  

should be seen as a major asset to the work of all public service provider  

bodies. 

The remit for LINks will enable all voluntary and community organisations to  

work together
[...]
mer’s disease was a major  

challenge for the Council.  Tthe Committee are minded to review services for  

older people and mental health.  The focus should be about how the  

partnerships between the Hospital, PCT and Council are working together to  

ensure best care for this growing number of people.  Provision of services  

for people with musculoskeletal disorders will also be reviewed. 

 

Page 10



 

 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

28 January 2008 

 
Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 

 

SCRUTINY REVIEW SUPPORT BUDGET 

Summary 

1. This report summarises the position to date on expenditure against the budget 
available specifically for supporting scrutiny reviews in 2007/8. It also seeks 
Members views on the available budget for 2008/9, with a view to making a 
recommendation to the Council as part of the budget setting process. 

 Background 

2. This Committee has the constitutional right to consider and recommend to 
Council a suitable scrutiny budget, to be used for the effective support of any 
agreed reviews during a year. 

3. For the 2007/8 financial year, scrutiny was allocated a budget of £6,000 to 
support its reviews.  This budget was originally £9,500 in the financial year 
2004/5 and was reduced to the figure of £6,000 in the financial year 2005/6.   

Budget Monitoring 

4. As at January 2008, expenditure against this budget is £364.  In September 
2006, a sum of £250 of expenditure was allocated per Scrutiny Committee or 
Ad-Hoc Sub-Committee to support administrative and consultative processes 
associated with their reviews from this budge.  This was agreed on the basis 
that requests for more funds could be made to Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC). 

5. A request to SMC for additional funds from the Traffic Congestion Ad-hoc 
Scrutiny Committee has been included in their interim report to be considered 
at this meeting.  The Education Scrutiny Committee is also planning to request 
additional funds in order to complete their review of School Governors, in the  
approximate amount of £550 (full details will be contained within their interim 
report to SMC in February 2008).   

6. Expenditure so far this financial year has been minimal but a greater call on the 
budget is anticipated between now and the end of the financial year due to the 
above requests and a number of additional expenditure commitments in the 
pipeline as follows: 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
7. Public & Patients Consultation Event - room, equipment, catering etc - £300 

 
Scrutiny Training for Members  

8. Training provided  in June 2007, awaiting invoice  - £1,057 

Consultation  

9. The Head of Financial Services has been consulted on the preparation of the 
report to ensure it complies with the constitutional and statutory requirements 
for feeding into the budget process for 2008/9. 

Options  

10. The information on budget expenditure in 2007/8 to date is merely for noting.  
However, Members have the constitutional right to consider what 
recommendation they wish to make to Council in relation to the allocation of 
budget for supporting scrutiny reviews in 2008/9.  Council will receive that 
recommendation at its budget meeting on 21 February 2008, consider it and 
set an appropriate figure for this budget accordingly.   

 

Analysis 
 

11. Members should consider what scrutiny support budget they wish to 
recommend to the Executive, taking into account the following issues: 
 
a. Current level of expenditure; 
b. What the budget is used for now and what it could be used for in 2008/9;  
c. The current budget climate in general  

 
What is or Could the Budget be Used for? 
 

12. Currently, and over the past 2 financial years, this budget has been used to 
cover expenditure on the following range of consultative events and 
information gathering exercises: 

 
a. Community meetings 
b. Drop in centre events 
c. Site visits to other local authorities or places of interest related to the 

scrutiny 
d. Publicity associated with any of the above 
e. Conferences and training events 

 
13. In the next financial year, it is anticipated that the budget will be used in much 

the same way.  However, it is hoped that the new procedures in place now will 
sharpen the focus of reviews and enable more short to medium reviews to be 
completed.  As a part of the reviews commissioned in 2008, Members may 

Page 12



 

wish to take up more opportunities to inform their reviews through a wider 
range of consultative events and learning exercises. 

 
14. The local Government & Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 envisages 

extending scrutiny powers to services external to the Council.  As a result, 
funding for a wider range of consultative events and processes may be 
required.   

 

Corporate Direction & Priorities 

15. This report in terms of budget monitoring and making recommendations on a 
suitable level of budget for supporting scrutiny reviews, helps contribute to an 
effective and successful scrutiny process.  This in turn supports the Council in 
moving forward in line with the direction statements set out in the recently 
refreshed Corporate Strategy. 

Other Related Issues 

16. Members will be aware that the Chief Executive’s restructure originally 
proposed an additional Scrutiny Officer at SO1/2 level, following abolition of the 
Scrutiny Manager post.  Subsequently, in an effort to find further savings, the 
Executive agreed to both reduce the pay range of this post to Scale 4 / 5 as a 
Scrutiny Assistant and to defer appointment to it, pending more information on 
the impact of the local Government & Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
referred to above.  

 Implications 

15. Financial - Constitutionally, SMC is delegated to recommend to Council an 
appropriate support budget for scrutiny reviews.   

16. There are no Human Resources, Equalities, Legal, ITT, Crime & Disorder or 
other implications associated with this report  

Risk Management 
 

17. There are no known risks associated with this report other than a possibility 
that scrutiny might be allocated a budget by the Council it feels is wholly 
inadequate for supporting its reviews, if SMC fails to make a recommendation.   
 

 Recommendations 

17. Members are asked to note the report, the current budget position and to 
recommend a budget to the Council for supporting scrutiny reviews.  

Reason: To enable a robust scrutiny review support budget to be set for 
the 2008/9 financial year.  

Contact Details 

  

Page 13



 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Colin Langley 
Head of Civic Democratic & Legal Services 
 

Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
Tel No. 01904 551030 

 

 
Report 
Approved 

� 
Date 21 January 2008 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Patrick Looker 
Principal Accountant 
 

All � Wards Affected:   
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers: 
 

None. 
 

Annexes 
 
None. 

Page 14



 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 28 January 2008 

 

 
Traffic Congestion Ad-hoc Scrutiny Review – Interim Report 
 

 

Background to Scrutiny Review 
 
1. This topic was originally registered by Cllr Tracey Simpson-Laing in April 2005 

in an effort to access the draft of the second Local Transport Plan (LTP2) prior 
to its submission.  It was envisaged that the scrutiny process would ensure that 
LTP2 met the aspirations of the Planning & Transport Panel and allow time for 
the Executive Member to be questioned on issues of concern.  A decision was 
taken to defer the topic and LTP2 was subsequently submitted. 

2. In November 2006 Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) reconsidered the 
topic registration together with a draft remit suggested by Cllr Simpson-Laing.  
After due consideration, SMC agreed a timeframe of six months for the review, 
and the following amended remit was agreed
[...]
d all be factors that could have a possible impact on traffic flow. 

 
51.  Other ways of optimising the network have also been identified i.e. access 

control, road pricing, network management, extension of Park & Ride, and 
improvements to the outer ring road.  It is intended to look at these in more 
detail as part of this ongoing review. 

 
52. Of these, officers expressed their view that the most significant in terms of 

potential effect were ‘Demand Management’ and ‘Smart Travel’ planning and 
promotion.  With this in mind, the Committee recognised the need to 
understand the different forms of Demand Management with their positives and 
negatives e.g. their relative effectiveness and the costs involved. 

 
 
 Outstanding Objectives  
 
53. This committee has yet to consider the three remaining objectives listed below: 
 

vi. Economic Performance 
vii. Quality of Life 
viii. Road Safety 
 

54. In order to ensure full consideration is given to the remaining objectives and 
broad strategic options available to the City, this committee will require an 
extension to the agreed timeframe set by Scrutiny Management Committee for 
this review, as shown in the following draft timetable: 

 
18 February 2008 Presentation on road pricing by Paul Wadsworth of 

Capita Symonds Road User Pricing Consultancy 
 
Local stakeholders and interested parties to be 
invited to attend i.e. representatives from Chamber 

Page 27



of Commerce, Quality Bus Partnership, York Taxi 
Federation, Yorkshire Forward, Inward Investment 
Board, Nestlé, Joseph Rowntree Trust, York CVS 
etc 
 

27 February 2008 Consideration of a briefing paper on the broad 
strategic options available to York, to cover: 
• Outer ring road 
• Continuation of LTP approach 
• Network Management 
• Modal Shift / soft measures 
• Demand Management e.g. further controls on 

car parking, road pricing etc 
• Impact of development on the City 
 
Local stakeholders and interested parties to be 
invited to attend, as above 
 

10 March 2008 Presentation by social researcher from University on 
the effects of traffic congestion on York residents in 
relation to objectives (vi) Economic Performance & 
(vii) Quality of Life 
 
Local stakeholders and interested parties to be 
invited to attend, as above 
 

17 April 2008   (TBC) Consideration of final objective – (viii) Road Safety 
 
Police Road Safety representative to be invited to 
attend 
  

1 May 2008 (TBC) To agree contents of residents survey  
 

July 2008  Consideration of Final Report 
 

September 2008 
 

Final Report presented to SMC 
 

  
55. This committee would also like to consult with residents on the broad strategic 

options available to the city (over and above those which are addressed in 
LTP2), in order that their views can inform the possible recommendations 
arising from this review, and be included in the final report to be considered by 
SMC.  This committee has looked at a number of ways of doing this and the 
costs involved, and believe that in order to ensure that the views of a diverse 
cross section of York residents are gained, the best way forward would be to 
insert a survey into the ‘Your Ward’ publication.  In order to do this work, the 
committee will require additional funding over and above that which is available 
for this review.  Annex C details the costs involved for producing and 
circulating a survey, and compiling and analysing the results. 

 

Page 28



56. In regard to the objectives considered to date, a summary of the findings, 
identified solutions, possible impact and draft recommendations are set out in 
Annex D. 

 
Options 
 

58. Having regard to the aims and objectives of this topic remit and having 
considered the information provided in this report and Annexes, Members may 
wish to either:  

 

a) Agree an extension to the timeframe of this review up to the end of July 
2008, in line with the timetable shown in paragraph 54 of this report or; 

b) Set an alternative extension to the timeframe for the review or; 
c) Refuse an extension to the timeframe for the review 
 

59. Members may also agree to extend the scrutiny budget available for this 
review to cover the costs involved with gathering the views of residents on the 
broad strategic options available to the city in order to inform the 
recommendations arising from this review. 

 

Implications 
 

60. Financial – If a decision is taken to proceed with the survey of residents on the 
recommendations arising from this review, additional funding will be required 
from the scrutiny budget over and above that which is already allocated to 
each individual review.  

61. HR – Any extension to the timeframe for this review will require additional 
officer resources to support the review.  

There are no equalities, legal or other implications. 
 

Corporate Priorities 
 

62. The implementation of the recommendations arising from this review will 
support the delivery of the following corporate priorities 
 
• ‘Reduce the environmental impact of council activities and encourage, 

empower and promote others to do the same’ 
• ‘Increase the use of public and other environmentally friendly modes of 

transport’. 
 
Recommendation 
 

63. In light of the above options, Members are asked to: 

i)  Note all of the information provided in this report and the associated 
annexes 

ii) Extend the timeframe for this review in line with the timetable in 
paragraph 54 

Page 29



iii) Agree an increase in budget for this scrutiny review in order that the 
survey of residents detailed in paragraph 55 can take place. 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel  
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552063 Interim Report Approved � Date 7 January 2007 

Wards Affected:  All � 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes:   
Annex A –   Maps showing cong
[...]
rvices creates a perverse

incentive for local residents to drive to Park & Ride

sites

9 Traffic flow is 8-10% lower during school holidays,

making a significant difference to reliability

10 Identifying bottlenecks and re-locating bus stops

would help to reduce congestion and improve bus

reliability

11 There are still a number of buses in operation that

are not DDA compliant

See agreement to implement changes - use

Council's own procurement process to drive

change through Council funded services

Additional subsidy costs. Better disabled use and

access

12 Not all bus stops have timetables/shelters thus

reducing the attractiveness of the bus package

Prioritise spending of LTP money over the next

few yrs 

13 Dwell time - operators could do more to improve

boarding times

Ask QIP to examine and action Improved peak operation Quality Improvement Partnership to examine

and action

On street parking causes a problem Improved bus flow, greater reliability and increased

bus usage.

City Strategy to undertake joint review of

parking restrictions on key routes with local bus

operators and police

Encourage non car journeys to school - tighten

parking restrictions. Need to look at how

London offers free travel on buses to under

16yrs to see if this could be part of the solution.

Set traffic flow target for City @ free flow levels 

Findings

3

Objectives (v) - Journey Times & Reliability of Public Transport

P
a
g
e
 4

3



Annex D

Identified Solutions Possible Impacts & Evidence Draft Recommendations

1

2

3

4

Identified Solutions Possible Impacts & Evidence Draft Recommendations

1

2

3

4

Identified Solutions Possible Impacts & Evidence Draft Recommendations

1

2

3

4

5

Objectives (vi) - Economic Performance

Findings

Findings

Objectives (vii) - Quality of Life

Findings

Objectives (viii) - Road Safety

P
a

g
e
 4

4


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Update on Work of Health Scrutiny Committee
	Annex A

	5 Budget Consultation
	6 Traffic Congestion Ad-hoc Scrutiny Review - Interim Report
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 28 JANUARY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GALVIN (CHAIR), BLANCHARD 
(VICE-CHAIR), D'AGORNE (AS SUBSTITUTE FOR 
TAYLOR, FOR AGENDA ITEMS 1-4 & 6), KIRK, 
MOORE, SCOTT, SIMPSON-LAING AND 
R WATSON 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR TAYLOR 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS FUNNELL (FOR AGENDA ITEMS 
1-4 & 6) AND MERRETT (FOR AGENDA ITEMS 1-4 
& 6) 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Kirk declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 
4 (Update on Work of Health Scrutiny Committee) as a governor of York 
Hospital Trust. 
 
Councillor Moore declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (Update on Work of Health Scrutiny Committee) as his wife was 
employed in the NHS. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 6 (Traffic Congestion Ad-hoc Scrutiny Review – Interim Report) as a 
member of the Cycle Campaign and the Cyclists’ Touring Club (CTC). 
 
 

33. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny 

Management Committee held on 26 November 2007 
be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

34. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 



35. UPDATE ON WORK OF HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
Members received a report which introduced an update from Cllr Tina 
Funnell, Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee, on the activities and work 
of the Committee to date. 
 
Members commended the Committee for its hard work, the good 
relationships it had built and the successful community involvement events 
that it had run.  Members also noted that no reports had yet been 
produced by the Committee on specific scrutiny topics and that these may 
follow once a workplan had been established. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report on the progress of the Health Scrutiny 

Committee be received and the Committee be requested to 
bring forward a workplan to the April meeting of Scrutiny 
Management Committee, including a suggested frequency 
for further updates.1 

 
REASON: To inform Scrutiny Management Committee of the work and 

progress of other Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Action Required  
1- To produce workplan.   
 
 

 
GR  

 
36. BUDGET CONSULTATION  

 
Members received a report which summarised the position to date on 
expenditure against the budget available specifically for supporting scrutiny 
reviews in 2007/8.  It also sought their views on the available budget for 
2008/9, with a view to making a recommendation to Council as part of the 
budget setting process. 
 
Members highlighted the need to activate appointment to the vacant 
Scrutiny Assistant Post, by demonstrating to the Executive the impact of 
the Local Government & Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 on the 
workload of Scrutiny Services.  They also highlighted the need to tackle 
wider engagement issues within the organisation and it was suggested that 
meetings between Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Scrutiny Committees and 
Chief Officers be reinstated. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive be recommended to activate appointment 

to the vacant Scrutiny Assistant post.1 
 
REASON: To prepare for the wide ranging effect of the Local 

Government & Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 
 
(See also Part B minute) 
 
Action Required  
1 To produce a report to the Executive.   
 

 
GR  



 
 

37. TRAFFIC CONGESTION AD-HOC SCRUTINY REVIEW - INTERIM 

REPORT  

 
Members received a report which set out progress to date with the Traffic 
Congestion Ad-hoc Scrutiny Review and sought approval to extend the 
timeframe and increase the budget for the review. 
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Committee attended the meeting to outline its 
work to date and to answer Members’ questions.  Following a request from 
Members, he agreed that specific consideration should be given as to how 
to meet the transport needs of older people. 
 
Members discussed the request for funding to consult with residents on the 
broad strategic options available to the city to tackle traffic congestion.  
The Chair advised that the proposal to survey all residents was designed 
to ensure participation and engagement, rather than just statistical 
analysis.  Members queried what other funding sources, such as European 
Union funds, might be available for the survey, what legal powers were 
available to request the funds from the Executive, and what costs could be 
reduced by incorporating the survey in the new Council newspaper when it 
was introduced.  Members proposed that the decision on funding be 
deferred to the next meeting to allow this additional information to be 
provided and for an appropriate officer to attend to answer questions on 
consultation and engagement mechanisms.       
 
RESOLVED: (i) That all of the information provided in the report and 

the associated annexes be noted; 
 

(ii) That the timeframe for the review be extended in line 
with the timetable in paragraph 54 of the report;1 

 
(iii) That the decision on funding the survey be deferred to 

the next meeting for further information on alternative 
costings and funding sources to be provided and an 
appropriate officer to attend to answer questions 
relating to consultation and engagement;2 

 
(iv) That the budget for the three forthcoming events 

(detailed in paragraph 54 of the report) be increased to 
whatever sum may be reasonably required to publicise 
them and encourage participation by stakeholders and 
residents.3 

 
REASON: To progress the scrutiny review. 
 
Action Required  
1 To continue with the review as planned;  
2 To provide further information and ensure officer 
attendance at next meeting;  
3 To publicise the events.   
 

 
GR  
GR  
GR  



 
 

PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 
38. BUDGET CONSULTATION  

 
Members received a report which summarised the position to date on 
expenditure against the budget available specifically for supporting scrutiny 
reviews in 2007/8.  It also sought their views on the available budget for 
2008/9, with a view to making a recommendation to Council as part of the 
budget setting process. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That a budget of £20k be set for supporting scrutiny 

reviews in 2008/09, in line with the 2002/03 funding 
levels.1 

 
REASON: To enable a robust scrutiny review support budget to be set 

for the 2008/9 financial year. 
 
(See also Part A minute) 
 
Action Required  
1 To refer to Council.   
 
 

 
GR  

 
 
 
 
Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 


